

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3673 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST.) NO. 19935 OF 2025

Aslam Mohammed Taj Ansari ...Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Nikhilesh D. Pote, for the Appellant.
Mr. Hitendra J. Dedhia, APP, for the Respondent No.1-State.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 13th FEBRUARY, 2026

PC:-

1. Issue notice to the Respondents.
2. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 State.
3. Notice on Respondent No.2 is made returnable on 6th March 2026.
4. Learned APP to instruct the concerned police station to inform Respondent no.2 about the pendency of the Application and Appeal.
5. Stand over to 6th March 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

VDMokal/-